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From November to December, 2024, Centre for Entrepreneurship and Career Planning (CECP)
surveyed 4,540 undergraduates who have graduated for one year (graduates of the 2022/2023
academic year) through an online questionnaire. There were 1,890 responses, 957 questionnaires

completed (354 Bachelor, 502 Master and 101 Doctor).
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The number of respondents from each unit

kmH > SR X3
Teaching and Research Unit Response No. | Response rate
= e~
PR 326 34.06%
School of Business (MSB)
A F B
B 174 18.18%
Faculty of Humanities and Arts (FA)
o1 ~
% 5 P 101 10.55%
Faculty of Law (FL)
%2
95 9.93%

Medical Sciences Division (MSD) °
AR X 4 %0 0.40%
Faculty of Innovation Engineering (FIE) '
= R £5d ~
B ' 82 8.57%
University International College (UIC)
FYR SRS B 1 75 7.83%
Faculty of Hospitality and Tourism Management (FHTM) '
FERPEEFAT T 40
Space Science Institute (SSI) 8 0.84%
FEEEEAY AT 3 031%
The Institute for Sustainable Development (TISD) )
AL e 1R AT 3 0.31%
Institute for Social and Cultural Research (ISCR) )

g2t

o 957 100%

Total
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Distribution after graduation:

i+ 957 ’é%’f’?%‘t‘ B XS E A AT

Among the 957 respondents, distribution of their destination after graduation is as follows:

21 & Further Education : 323 A » ik 33.75%
ifui Employment : 546 4 > ik 57.05%
£] % Entrepreneurship : 18 % > it 1.88%

# ¥ Between Options : 70 * » 1k 7.31%

- i pE n ¥ wi
Further Education Employment Entrepreneurship Between Options Total
i
- - 97.02% 2.97% - 100%
Doctor
At
12.35% 75.49% 2.39% 9.76% 100%
Master
A
FL 73.72% 19.49% 0.84% 5.93% 100%
Bachelor
EERERA G
Development distribution of each college
2 g ¥ E: BE | A
Further Education| Employment | Entrepreneurship | Between Options | Total
£IFT1 425 2 (FIE) 45.56% 46.67% 2.22% 5.56% 100%
%5 2 3% (MSD) 46.32% 51.58% 2.11% - 100%
il 2 % (MSB) 31.60% 58.28% 2.76% 7.36% 100%
N %=1 ~:’: > o o -
FYE 2SR 34.67% 54.67% : 10.67% 100%
(FHTM)
B I (FL) 30.69% 65.35% - 3.96% 100%
R % g 2 (UIC) 39.02% 47.56% 2.44% 10.98% 100%
Ao FEE R (FA) 25.86% 60.92% 1.72% 11.49% 100%
BEE Y YN L
TR R T . 100% . . 100%
(TISD)
71 > {L T 7= Bt
7r_‘§ fo~ R 33.33% 66.67% - - 100%
(ISCR)
TR R AT (SSD) - 100% - - 100%
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Destination for further studies:

HEH323 L REA A kT g RIEM (2848%) ~ o+ (1115%) oA
# (712%) B wasdgED T LR R AR 1L (21.36%)
Bl (13.00%) ~ 2R (836%) ~a7317 (2.17%) feitseddt (2.17%) o

Among the 323 graduates pursuing further education, in addition to staying in Macau (28.48%),
the Mainland China (11.15%) and Hong Kong (7.12%), the top five overseas destinations for studying
abroad are Australia (21.36%), the United Kingdom (13.00%), the United States (8.36%), Spain

(2.17%) and Singapore (2.17%).

2B YT A b
Distribution of destinations for further education

B e NS oF it
No. Countries/ Regions Percentage of people
1 i Macau S.AR. 28.48%
2 2~ 4137 Australia 21.36%
3 # K UK 13.00%
4 P ¥ Mainland China 11.15%
5 % W USA. 8.36%
6 % /& Hong Kong S.AR. 7.12%
7 U FL7 Spain 2.17%
7 #T4v 3 Singapore 2.17%
9 6. B Germany 1.24%
10 |[*c £ * Canada 0.93%
10 /% ] France 0.93%
12 # % 7 Portugal 0.62%
12 15 4 Switzerland 0.62%
12 P A Japan 0.62%
15 T8 B New Zealand 0.31%
15 |€ f  Ireland 0.31%
15 &~ Italy 0.31%
15 5 k& I Malaysia 0.31%
43 Total 100%
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Graduates have pursued further education at over 100 universities worldwide:

RS Fad e g Rk

Number of universities by region for further education

B B 7 % BRI (H i 9r)
No. Countries/ Regions Number of universities
1 |M ¥ Mainland China 28
2 |®F UK 19
3 |# R USA. 16
4 B+ 1L Australia 9
5 |# % HongKong S.AR. 7
6 |& L7 Spain 5
7 |/ Macao S.AR. 4
8 |#74cH Singapore 3
8 |#& Bl Germany 3
8 |4t £ * Canada 3
11 [/# B France 2
11 |+ Switzerland 2
11 |P & Japan 2
14 |§ % 7 Portugal 1
14 |& 4 Ttaly 1
14 |& F @ TIreland 1
14 |#7d B New Zealand 1
14 |8 k& I Malaysia 1
8 24 Total 108
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Distribution of academic fields for further education

B o CH O]

No. Academic Fields Percentage of people
1 | /%5 /A% Business/Economics 27.86%
2 |F3# A4 Information Technology 14.55%
3 | A = #jF Arts and Humanities 13.93%
4 |28 Law 10.22%
5 |#€ # 5 Social Sciences 8.67%
6 |7 % % B Traditional Chinese Medicine and Pharmacy 7.43%
7 /ﬁ)} /3% 2% ”F‘.' J¥  Hotel/Tourism Management 4.33%
8 |1 #2245 Engineering Sciences 4.02%
9 |8 &% % %R F ' Food, Nutrition, and Health Sciences 4.02%
10 |& % /4 & F % Western Medicine/Pharmacy and Life Sciences 2.79%
11 | ¥ Education 1.55%
12 |33 & Linguistics 0.62%

& 2+ Total 100%
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mployment Status

FF 546 LR E A 5539 4 (98.71%) MG 2F 0T M A T
BehLt 74 (129%) -

I g%;%in AP B EADY 20X AR 1T 3 X AR iE (HY
At BERAET) L_JT*:FmSM pAp B EA Y L AL BRI
1% 209 4 5 4 ik 40.66%

AR (7949% ) 2 ¥4 AR E2 Bz B ABIE - 20T AR X2 W
e P plenibir & (56.78%) -

Among the 546 graduates employed, 539 (98.71%) are engaged in full-time jobs, 7 (1.29%) are
engaged in part-time jobs or self-employed.

Among the 32 local graduates employed, 29 work in Macau, 3 work in Mainland China
(including 1 who is in Greater Bay Area). About 40.66% of the 514 non-local graduates are working

in Greater Bay Area.
80% of graduates sign their first job within three months after graduation, and nearly 60% have

found signed before graduation.

2EBIE - };Eﬂa‘l T crpd FF !
The time of receiving the flrst full-time job offer Percentage

¥ Py )’I‘u%‘« Before graduation then on board 37.00%
2EHe PFrex i]*uﬁ“%‘« Before graduation but wasn't on board 19.78%
2 %753 % N5 3] Within 3 months after graduation 22.71%
4 %15 3-6 B ? 35 3] Within 6 months after graduation 9.89%
2 ¥156 % 12+ 45 3] Over 6 months after graduation 10.62%

% 2t Total 100%

P20 R FAREBT O FERPH(OH2)ET A A (14.84%)
i (8.61%) ~ B (824%) ~3ki% (6.96%) ~ L 2 (2.56%) ~ ¥ L (2.20%) ~
3k (147%) ~ &L (1.28%) o &3 (6.41%) ~ Fi% (4.95%) fré % €33
o4 (3.30%) AR (220%) ~ @ B (220%) ~ = & (1.65%) ~ & %
(1.65%) ~ # 48 (1.47%) ~ = A (128%) ~ & (1.10%) » * 3 2 ¥4 §pk
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Among the top 20 cities for graduate employment, 8 are located in the Guangdong-Hong Kong-
Macao Greater Bay Area (9+2): Guangzhou (14.84%), Shenzhen (8.61%), Macau (8.24%), Zhuhai
(6.96%), Dongguan (2.56%), Zhongshan (2.20%), Hong Kong (1.47%), and Foshan (1.28%).
Beijing(6.41%), Shanghai(4.95%), and provincial capitals — including Hangzhou(3.30%),
Fuzhou(2.20%), Nanning(2.20%), Nanchang(1.65%), Xi’an(1.65%), Chengdu(1.47%),
Nanjing(1.28%), and Changsha(1.10%)—have also emerged as favored employment destinations for

graduates.
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Distribution of main cities for employment

B B A gt b
No. Cities Percentage of people
1 [B GUANGZHOU 14.84%
2 |i#¥" SHENZHEN 8.61%
3 |i®f MACAUSAR. 8.24%
4  |Rk/3 ZHUHAI 6.96%
5 |4 % BENING 6.41%
6 | & SHANGHAI 4.95%
7  |# HANGZHOU 3.30%
8 % DONGGUAN 2.56%
9 48" FUZHOU 2.20%
9 |3 % NANNING 2.20%
11 |# & NANCHANG 1.65%
11 |& ¥ XIAN 1.65%
11 |® 4 ZHOGNSHAN 1.65%
14 |4 % HONG KONG S.AR. 1.47%
14 |= % CHENGDU 1.47%
16 |% % NANIJING 1.28%
16 |# .1 FOSHAN 1.28%
18 | ) CHANGSHA 1.10%
18 |7 & QINGDAO 1.10%
18 |® 4 NINGBO 1.10%
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The median salary for graduates falls within the range of MOP10,001-15,000, with nearly 70%
earning over MOP10,000 monthly. Over 15% of graduates receive salaries exceeding MOP20,000,
while approximately 7% surpass MOP30,000.

Fptg R (JRP%SRT FPE)
Salary range (Monthly salary in MOP)

5&%‘:

= N i) . . .

g | M L | LT | tE PHAlg

7 > -~ w . - 2 P N " .,
pw | L FEEIBRR g |BER e | B RE I ER ) ST e
(e S MSD MSB 5 l‘: FL UIe B |52 T TR AR g AT s o
‘ FIE N FA SSI | TISD | ISCR | ™™F

L) FHTM Total
Current No. of
average People
monthly !

salary || R [ AT [ R | AT | R AT | kLA | A H| R AT | R A A #

range oA R ] B # 4
(in MOP)

<5000 | 1 |- |-|-|212|2|-]-|5|-]1]-1]2]S3 - - - 15
f(,)ogg(-) 6| - 6|1 |47|7 14|52 7|15|-131]|5]| 3 ; ; 167
1105*%%%' 6 | 2101|529 |7 |7 21| -]13|13a|4a]| 3 1 ; 171
12%%%%' 16|1(10(21(37|3|4|1|6]|-|61]-1]15]|2 1 - - 104
22%%%%' 5 -3 |1|12(2 |2 |1]3]|-1]-1]121]|4]- 1 2 1 38
25,001-

30,000 3| -|2|-|5|-|-|-]-1]1-/{212|-11]- - - 1 13
33%%%%' 1|6 -3 -|-|-]2-]21|-]4]- - - - 16
35,001-

20000 | 1| - o e e I L B B i i i 4
40,001-

50000 |~ | Yl ¥R i i i 6
>50001 | - | - |3 |- |7 |- |-|-|2|-|-]-1]1]/- - - - 12

2L

f(‘)t“al 38| 4 | 44| 5 (16723 |27 14|59 | 7 |37] 2 |92] 14 8 3 2 546
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Graduates in each industry

B 7% A
No. Industry Sector Percentage
1 |% % Education 28.02%
2 |87/ & g Banking / Finance 10.26%
3 %51%5‘ 2 Medical Hygiene 8.06%
4 | = Law Firm and Legal Consultation 7.33%
5 |= % 7 Government 5.86%
6 |& "e/id 3 IT / Telecommunications 5.49%
7 |¥ %1% &/3+3F Trading / Retail / Wholesale 3.48%
8 |+ % i#3E Mass Communication 2.38%
9 |B 4 /=’ Advertising / Public Relations 2.38%
10 | # A Real Estate 2.01%
11 |33+ Design 2.01%
12 | ¢ 3*/+% 8 Accounting and Auditing 1.83%
13 |2 # Architecture 1.83%
14 | %" Insurance 1.65%
15 |23 @’@?J/i% ;» Transportation / Logistics 1.65%
16 |*<¥3/iFyE Tourism / Hotel 1.65%
17 |2 #% Engineering 1.47%
18 |% 4x Food and Beverage 1.28%
19 |& %8/~ i Sports/ Culture 1.28%
20 |¢ & Exhibition 0.92%
21 |’k 7% & & Water/Electricity/Coal Supply 0.73%
22 A-® 1 i Social Community 0.55%
23 |#- ¢ PR3 Social Service 0.37%
24 |8 4245 % Gambling and Entertainment 0.18%
25 |# = Others 7.33%

2+ Totall 100.00%
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Job nature of employment

B F 7AW
No. Job Nature Percentage
1 | EF/¥2 3" Teaching and Training 24.91%
2 |7 5c/443 Administration 9.34%
3 |fEEFLE AR R Lawyer / legal Adviser 7.33%
4 |B H7 @[3 A Marketing and Sales 6.96%
5 |B44%/ ¢ 3+ Finance / Accounting 5.31%
6 |¥ 3L "2 Management Trainee 4.95%
7 |F#MALHE A B Information Technology 4.58%
8 %3 é‘_/%f i% % B Doctor / Medical Staff 4.03%
9 [P % B# A Research and Development Staff 3.66%
10 |# 4#/3% 3 B Art/ Design 3.66%
11 |* # F /R Human Resources 2.93%
12 | @48/ 2> £ BE % Public Relations 2.38%
13 |31 /31 #42FF Engineer 2.01%
14 |£F B /% = PRI+ Customer Services 2.01%
15 |28 +2# /K2R EventPlanner 1.65%
16 |#%F/48 & B Purchasing / Salesperson 0.92%
17 |%"% /3 & ¥ 3 B Insurance / Real Estate Agent 0.55%
18 A1 /# H E Social Worker / Counselor 0.37%
19 & 428 % B Gambling and Entertainment Staff 0.18%
20 [Za:¥ Interpreters 0.18%
21 |H s Others 12.09%

‘2 Total| 100.00%
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Entrepreneurship Status

ERAENEEA 2R EY AARTI AT (11.11%) ~ %%‘?%K (11.11%) ~
B A (50.00%) ~ RIS S (11.11%) o r 2 #Fe8 f (16.67%) » B ¥ Al F i
A AL EED (6667%) °

Graduates who chose entrepreneurship are primarily concentrated in the Faculty of Innovation
Engineering (11.11%), Medical Sciences Division (11.11%), School of Business (50.00%),
University International College (11.11%), and Faculty of Humanities and Arts (16.67%). The

majority of these entrepreneurial graduates are master’s degree holders (66.67%).

GEEE AR F AR FI A ET INERE 2 B
>~ -~ Percentage
5 Fx FIE MSD MSB UIC 1% FA of People
& _1
== ; 11.11% | 5.55% ; ; 16.67%
Doctor
ﬁi 0 0 0
A 5.55% - 13888% | 11.11% | 11.11% | 66.67%
Master
1
T4 5.55% - | 555% ] 555% | 16.67%
Bachelor
g b
Percentage | 11.11% | 11.11% | 50.00% | 11.11% | 16.67% | 100.00%
of People
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Industry types of start-up business

# 5 Education 33.33%
2k 3+ Design 11.11%
~ #i¥y Big Data 5.56%
2 4 4 Biotechnology 5.56%
£ ﬁﬂ PR.%% Financial Services 5.56%
+ B 1% 3% Mass Communication 5.56%
B 8/ i Health & Fitness / Culture 5.56%
7 % % &/[4% Trade/Retail / Wholesale 5.56%
A+ € PRA% Social Services 5.56%
Qi iFE ﬁ;f] /47 73 Transportation & Logistics 5.56%
£ 4% Food & Beverage 5.56%
RE B¢ Consulting Services 5.56%

%2t Totall 100.00%
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Largest initial expenses for starting a business

R 1 # F Salaries and Wages 61.11%
-+ #E. & Venue Rent 16.67%
3K % E 44 Equipment and Machinery 11.11%
% B R4 Raw Materials and Inventory 5.56%
# 12 % ¥ Renovation and Decoration 5.56%

%2+ Totall 100.00%
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Distribution of main cities for entrepreneurship

B 57 A Hot B
No. Cities Percentage of people
1 |R#* ZHUHAI 23.81%
2 |2 MACAUSAR. 19.05%
2 | " GUANGZHOU 19.05%
2 |} /& SHANGHAI 19.05%
5 |w 1 DUBAI 4.76%
5 |#T4c#L SINGAPORE 4.76%
5 |o % XI'AN 4.76%
5 |# ZF HENGQIN 4.76%
3+ Total 100.00%
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Between Options Status
B957 txpEY 070 A B AR LEEF LS LRFAF A 100 T B
Wpdg 2 A ABFLE I AT ARIBAEEE ST 4 (595%) & &
TRTL (AE) 1ivisg o
Among 957 respondents, 70 have not yet decided whether to continue their education or pursue
employment/entrepreneurship. Of these, 10 are preparing for further education, 2 are planning to start

a business, 1 is completing a personal portfolio, and 57 (5.95%) are considering exploring job

(adjustment) opportunities.
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